FILE NO. 140923

[Intention to Develop Competitive Grant Program to Fund Community Recidivism and Crime Reduction Services]

Resolution affirming the Board of Supervisors' intention to develop, in collaboration with the Community Corrections Partnership, a competitive grant program to fund community recidivism and crime reduction services with funds awarded to the City and County of San Francisco by the California Board of State and Community Corrections.

WHEREAS, The Budget Act of 2014 (Chapter 25, Statues of 2014) allocates \$8,000,000 to the California Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) for the Community Recidivism Reduction Grant described in California Penal Code, Section 1233.10; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is eligible for an allocation of \$250,000 from the Recidivism Reduction Fund as described in Penal Code, Section 1233.9; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors, working in collaboration with the Community Corrections Partnership, may grant funds allocated to the county to community recidivism and crime reduction service providers based on the needs of the community; and

WHEREAS, The Community Corrections Performance Incentive Act (Senate Bill 678) established Community Corrections Partnerships in each county to advise the implementation of community corrections programs by probation departments; and

WHEREAS, Community recidivism and crime reduction services include but are not limited to delinquency prevention, homelessness prevention, and reentry services; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Community Corrections Partnership identifies and advises the San Francisco Adult Probation Department and partners on the needs of individuals on community supervision and the gaps in available services; and

Supervisors Cohen and Chiu BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The City would benefit from the implementation of additional community recidivism and crime reduction services to serve individuals supervised by the Adult Probation Department; and

WHEREAS, The Community Corrections Partnership has expressed its agreement to collaborate with The Board of Supervisors to distribute any funds awarded through the Recidivism Reduction Fund to service providers as specified in the statute; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby notifies the BSCC of its interest in participating, in collaboration with the Community Corrections Partnership, in the Community Recidivism Reduction Grant program; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby affirms its intention to charge the Community Corrections Partnership with the identification of needed community recidivism and crime reduction services; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Board of Supervisors hereby affirms its intention, if awarded funds from the Recidivism Reduction Fund, to distribute these funds through the Community Corrections Partnership to service providers as specified in the statute; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby affirms its intention, if awarded funds from the Recidivism Reduction Fund, to task the Community Corrections Partnership with developing a competitive grant program to fund community recidivism and crime reduction service providers.

Supervisors Cohen and Chiu BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 140923

Date Passed: September 09, 2014

Resolution affirming the Board of Supervisors' intention to develop, in collaboration with the Community Corrections Partnership, a competitive grant program to fund community recidivism and crime reduction services with funds awarded to the City and County of San Francisco by the California Board of State and Community Corrections.

September 09, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140923

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/9/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved